
Part Restricted 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Priya Patel 
Telephone: 01344 352233 
Email: priya.patel@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 27 June 2017 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Employment Committee 
Wednesday 5 July 2017, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

To: Employment Committee 

Councillor McLean (Chairman), Councillor Allen (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Angell, 
Mrs Birch, Leake, Ms Miller, Mrs Temperton, Virgo and Worrall 

Non-Voting Co-optee 

Councillor Heydon 

cc: Substitute Members of the Committee 

Councillors Brossard, Dudley, Mrs Hamilton, Hill and Peacey 

 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Employment Committee 
Wednesday 5 July 2017, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are 
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for 
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of 
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made. 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. Apologies   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members. 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they 
are withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests 
the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an affected Interest in a matter must disclose the 
interest to the meeting and must not participate in discussion of the 
matter or vote on the matter unless granted a dispensation by the 
Monitoring officer or by the Governance and Audit Committee.  There is 
no requirement to withdraw from the meeting when the interest is only 
an affected interest, but the Monitoring Officer should be notified of the 
interest, if not previously notified of it, within 28 days of the meeting. 
 

 

3. Minutes from previous meeting   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 15 February 2017 and the annual meeting held on 
24 May 2017. 
 

5 - 10 

4. Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 
 

 

5. Update from the Chairman of the Local Joint Committee   

 A verbal update from the Chairman of the Local Joint Committee. 
 

 



 

 

6. Minutes of Sub Groups   

 The Committee is asked to note the minutes of the Local Joint 
Committee held on 15 February 2017. 
 

11 - 12 

7. Redundancy Authorisation - Proposed Changes   

 The Committee is asked to agree that the final authorisation for non-
schools redundancies be made at Corporate Management Team, with 
the exception of Senior Officers’ redundancies which will continue to be 
authorised at Employment Committee.    
 

13 - 16 

8. Exit and Severance Payments   

 To provide an update to the Committee on the situation regarding exit 
payments and to notify the Committee that a full report on severance 
policy has been deferred to October 2017, due to further deferral of the 
Government regulations. 
 

17 - 18 

9. Exclusion of the Public And Press   

 Agenda items 10-15 are supported by annexes containing exempt 
information as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. If the Committee wishes to discuss the content of these annexes 
in detail, it may choose to move the following resolution: 
 
That pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended and having regard to the public interest, members of the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of 
the following items which involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information under the following category of Schedule 12A of that Act: 
 
(3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
 particular person. 
 

 

10. Forestcare Contract Termination and Resultant Redundancy   

 To note the staffing implications arising from the ending of the “Housing 
Solutions” contract  and to note the corresponding  redundancy of the 
outgoing Call Facilitator post in Forestcare.  
 

19 - 22 

11. Restructure of Council Wide Support Services - Employment 
Implications  

 

 To note the staffing implications arising from the restructure of Council 
Wide Support Services and to note the corresponding redundancy 
requirements.   
 

23 - 42 

12. Regeneration Support Officer - Redundancy   

 To agree that the post of Regeneration Support Officer be made 
redundant.  
 

43 - 48 

13. Transformation Programme - Libraries Stock Management 
Restructure  

 



 

 

 
To agree five redundancies following an organisational restructuring of 
the Library Services stock and back office administration team. 

 

49 - 58 

14. Young People Substance Misuse Worker   

 To note that following the consultation with the post holder the post of 
Young Peoples Substance Misuse Worker be made redundant subject 
to the Councils redeployment process. 
 

59 - 62 

15. Review of Personal Assistants   

 To notify the Committee of a further deletion of one PA post on the 
grounds of redundancy following the subsequent resignation of a Chief 
Officer and a proposal not to fill this positon. 
 

63 - 78 

 



Unrestricted 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
15 FEBRUARY 2017 
7.30  - 8.00 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors McLean (Chairman), Allen (Vice-Chairman), Angell, Leake, Ms Miller and Worrall 
 
None-voting Co-optee: 
Councillor Heydon 
 
Apologies for Absence were received from: 
Councillors Mrs Birch, Mrs Temperton and Virgo 
 

The Chairman extended his best wishes to the Chief Officer, Human Resources on 
behalf of the Committee and wished her a speedy recovery. 

32. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

33. Minutes from previous meeting  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16 January 
2017 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

34. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

35. Update from the Chairman of the Local Joint Committee  

It was reported that trade union representatives had noted that the reports before 
them related to the Council’s budget proposals and had raised no issues. Trade 
unions representatives had been supportive of the amendment to the No Smoking 
Policy. 

36. Minutes of Sub Groups  

RESOLVED that the Committee noted the minutes of the Local Joint Committee on 5 
October 2016. 

37. Amendment to No Smoking Policy  

The Director of Corporate Services reported that an amendment to the Council’s No 
Smoking Policy was proposed to comply with recommendations from Public Health 
England. The Council’s current policy was not conducive to encouraging those that 
vaped to give up smoking as they were expected to stand in the same area as 
smokers. The amendment to the policy proposed that Council staff who vaped could 
do so anywhere outside the building and did not have to go to the smoking area. 
Union representatives had been supportive of the proposed amendment. 

5

Agenda Item 3



 

 
In response to Members queries, the Director of Corporate Services advised that
[...]
t staff were working with the school 
to ensure that service users did not suffer as a result of the changes. 
 
Redeployment opportunities were being explored for all affected staff. 
 
Members asked if figures could be provided around the amount of multiplier that was 
being paid. 
 
RESOLVED that; 
 

i) approval be given to the deletion of the posts identified in exempt 
Appendix B with effect from 31 March 2017. 
 

6



 

ii) subject to any redeployment opportunities offered to those affected, 
the post holders be declared redundant in accordance with the terms 
set out in the exempt Appendix B with the costs being met from the 
Structural Changes Fund.      

 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

7



This page is intentionally left blank

8



Unrestricted 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
24 MAY 2017 
8.50  - 8.51 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors McLean (Chairman), Allen (Vice-Chairman), Angell, Mrs Birch, Leake, Ms Miller, 
Mrs Temperton, Virgo and Worrall 

1. Election of Chairman  

RESOLVED that Councillor McLean be appointed Chairman of the Employment 
Committee for the Municipal Year 2017 – 2018. 
 

COUNCILLOR McLEAN IN THE CHAIR 

2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  

RESOLVED that Councillor Allen be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Employment 
Committee for the Municipal Year 2017 – 2018. 

3. Appointment of Sub and Advisory Groups  

RESOLVED that the following sub-groups and advisory groups be appointed: 
 

a) Education Employment Sub Committee  
Conservative (6) 
Allen (Chairman Elect) 
Mrs Angell (Vice-Chairman Elect) 
Mrs Birch 
Leake 
Virgo 
Worrall 
 
Substitute Members 
Conservative (5)  
Angell 
Brossard 
Dudley 
Mrs Hamilton 
Virgo 
 

b) Local Joint Committee  
Conservative (4) 
Allen 
Angell 
Leake (Chairman Elect) 
Worrall 
 
Substitute Members 
Conservative (2) 
McLean 
Ms Miller 

CHAIRMAN 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted 

LOCAL JOINT COMMITTEE 
15 FEBRUARY 2017 
4.00  - 4.15 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Leake (Chairman), Allen, Angell and Worrall 
David Allais, UNISON 
Lorna Cameron, UNISON 
Robert Card, GMB 
 
In Attendance: 
Alison Sanders, Director of Corporate Services 
Kim Stevens, Head of HR ECC 
 

69. Declarations of Interests  

There were no declarations of interest. 

70. Minutes from Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting on 5 October were approved as a correct record. 

71. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no items of urgent business. 

72. Employment Committee: Agenda and Related Matters  

1) Amendment to No Smoking Policy 
The Director of Corporate Services reported that there had been strong 
representations from the Public Health team advising that the Council’s No 
Smoking Policy was not conducive to supporting those trying to give up 
smoking. It was proposed that the policy be amended to allow those that 
wished to vape, to do so outside of the building but not to be restricted to the 
same area as the smokers. 
 
Union representatives confirmed that they were supportive of this 
amendment. Other Members raised concerns around enforcing the policy 
particularly if Council staff vaped in their own vehicles whilst on Council 
business. The Director of Corporate Services stated that if a complaint was 
received from a member of staff relating to the No Smoking Policy that 
disciplinary action could be taken. 
   

2) Restructuring in the Assistant Chief Executive’s Office 
The Director of Corporate Services advised that this report identified the 
staffing implications arising from the budget proposals for 2017/18 which were 
not part of the wider Transformation Programme reviews.  

 
 The Committee noted the report. 

11

Agenda Item 6



 

 
3) Edgbarrow and Sandhurst Sports Centres – Employment Implications 

The Head of Human Resources, ECC advised that this report detailed the 
proposed redundancies arising from the agreed change of usage of 
Edgbarrow and Sandhurst Sports Centres beyond April 2017. 
 
It was reported that these Sports Centres would be
[...]
 can now happen at any 

15



Unrestricted 

time of the year, meaning the Council's procedures and working practices need to be 
more flexible. 

 
The scale of changes means that any delay to decisions tends to have a material 
financial implication. As an example, the full scale of all staffing changes scheduled 
to be presented to the Employment Committee in early July equates to around 
£65,000 per month.  The changes proposed in this paper to streamline decision 
making therefore have the potential to generate additional savings of many tens of 
thousand pounds in a year. 

 

Equalities Impact Assessment 

6.3 There is no adverse impact on any particular group of staff. 

Strategic Risk Management Issues  

6.4 None other than the issues raised in the report about delay to decisions and the 
associated expense. 

Other Officers 

6.5 None 

7 CONSULTATION 

 Principal Groups Consulted 

7.1 CMT.  Union consultation to follow 

 Method of Consultation 

7.2 Report to CMT 

 Representations Received 

7.3 None to date 

Background Papers 
 
 
Contact for further information 
Nikki Gibbons, Corporate Services – HR.   01344 352054 
nikki.gibbons@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 

16



Unrestricted 

INFORMATION ITEM 
TO: EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 

5 JULY 2017 
 

 
EXIT AND SEVERANCE PAYMENTS  

(Director of Corporate Services) 
 
 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 To provide an update to Committee on the situation regarding exit payments and 

notify Committee that a full report on severance policy has been deferred to October, 
due to further deferral of the Government regulations. 

 
 
2 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
2.1 An information item was seen by members in October 2015 regarding the £95,000 

exit payment cap proposed by Government in May 2015, which was due to be 
implemented in 2016.  An update was due to Members once an implementation date 
had been finalised by the Government.  However the Government implementation 
has not yet been progressed and, due to the General Electi
[...]
URPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to identify the staffing implications arising from the 

ending of the “Housing Solutions” contract and to note the corresponding redundancy 
of outgoing Call Facilitator post in Forestcare.  

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Employment Committee notes that the post-holder, identified in the 

Exempt Appendix A, redundant with effect from 6 July 2017 in accordance with 
the terms set out in exempt Appendix A.  

 
 
3 REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1  Forest care had a contract with a registered provider, Housing Solutions, to 

undertake outbound calls to sample customer satisfaction. Housing solutions ended 
the contract on the 31/3/2017. The post holder was employed to undertake 15 hours 
a month to deliver the requirements of the contract There is no suitable alternative 
employment that can be offered to the post holder and therefore the report is to note 
the positon that  the post of outbound calls handler be made redundant. 

 
 
4   ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 The current post-holder within Forestcare is employed for 15 hours per month and 

the work for which they were employed has ceased now. Currently there are no 
suitable alternative employment therefore the post-holder is at risk of redundancy. 

 
 
5   SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
4.1  The post of outbound calls handler was created specifically to support the contract 

Forestcare provided for Housing solutions. As the contract was ended by Housing 
Solutions the post of outbound calls handler is no longer required. 

 
 
6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
 

Borough Solicitor 
 
6.1 The HR process has been undertaken in line with the Council’s Organisational 

Change protocol and Employment law requirements.  With regard to the latter it is 
clear that the statutory definition of redundancy has been met in all cases (ie the 
requirement for staff to carry out work of a certain kind has ceased or diminished.) 
Procedurally appropriate consultation has taken place and steps have been taken, 
without success, to secure suitable alternative employment. 

19

Agenda Item 10



UNRESTRICTED 

 
Borough Treasurer 

 
6.2 The financial implications are set out in the body of the report and in Appendix A.   
 One-off severance costs will be met from the Structural Changes earmarked reserve. 
 

Equalities Impact Assessment  
 
6.3 Not applicable 
 

Strategic Risk Management Issues 
  
6.4 Not applicable 
 

Borough Human Resource Manager 
 
6.5 The matter has been dealt with in accordance with the Council’s protocol for 

Managing Organisational Change. Redundancy and Re deployment policies. 
 
 
7   CONSULTATION 
 
 Principal Groups Consulted 
 
7.1 Following decision by DMT a process of consultation was undertaken in line with 

Bracknell Forest’s Managing Organisational Change, Redundancy and Re 
deployment policies and procedures. 

 
 
Contact for Further Information 
 
Simon Hendey, Adult Social Care, Health and Housing - 01344 351688 
 
 
  
 

20



Document is Restricted

21

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



UNRESTRICTED 

TO: EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
5 JULY 2017 

 

 
RESTRUCTURE OF COUNCIL WIDE SUPPORT SERVICES – EMPLOYMENT 

IMPLICATIONS 
(Director of Corporate Services – Human Resources) 

 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to identify the staffing implications arising from the 

restructure of Council Wide Support Services (CWSS) and note the corresponding 
redundancy requirements.   

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 The Employment Committee is recommended to: 
 
2.1 Note the new structures for CWSS identified in Appendix A with 

implementation from 1 September 2017.  
 
2.2 Note that the postholders listed in Appendix B were declared redundant (in 

accordance with Council policy with the costs being met from the Structural 
Changes Fund and subject to any
[...]
es. Savings made will go towards the 
17/18 target of £250k.  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. Agree that the post holders listed in Annexe B be declared redundant, effective as 
soon as reasonably practical, with the costs being met from the Structural 
Changes Fund (subject to any redeployment opportunities offered to those 
affected). 

2.2. That the original and proposed structures detailed in Annexe A are noted. 

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

3.1. The transformation review of library services identified inefficiencies in existing stock 
selection practice that was a catalyst for detailed review in order to make genuine 
efficiencies which would realise cash savings.  The proposed new way of working will 
more efficiently deliver the materials sought by customers, involve more staff in 
selection, and ensure the limited stock selection budget is more effectively applied. 

4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1. Making minor adjustments to the existing staff structure and processes was considered 
but these changes would not generate any significant level of saving and would leave in 
place an outdated way of working. 

5. SUPPORTING INFORMATION  

5.1. Service Delivery Review 

The transformational review of Library Services has been the catalyst for the 
development of a new process for stock management that gives all staff an involvement 
in stock selection and circulation, making the most of local knowledge and staff 
expertise. Fully automating the stock purchasing process will make it more efficient and 

49

Agenda Item 13



realise cash savings. The Employment Committee is asked to note the redundancies 
associated with the required organisations restructure. 

5.2. The existing posts within the current structure reporting to the Library Services Manager 
are shown in table 1 below: 

Table 1 

1. Stock Services Support Manager (Vacant) 2. Ordering Assistant 

3. Buildings Manager (Vacant) 4. Stock Assistant 

5. Stock Services Librarian 6. Stock Develop
[...]
ost on the grounds of redundancy following 
the subsequent resignation of a Chief Officer and a proposal not to fill this positon. 

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That Committee agree the deletion of the post identified in Exempt Appendix B 
with effect from 31 August 2017 on the grounds of redundancy. 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

3.1 To achieve further savings by reducing the number of PAs across the Council. 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1 Maintain the level of staffing approved as a result of the PA Review, however there is 
an opportunity to achieve further savings.   

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

5.1 PA support across the Council was reviewed in late 2016 and early 2017 with the 
recommendations being agreed by the Chairman of Employment Committee and the 
Chief Executive in May 2017.  At that time the deletion of 5.75 posts were approved.  

5.2 Since that time the Assistant Chief Executive has resigned and will be moving to new 
Authority.  The PA to that post has now expressed an interest in being made 
redundant, as she would have volunteered under the previous review, had she been 
aware that the Assistant Chief Executive would be leaving. 

5.3 It is anticipated that the position of Assistant Chief Executive (ACE) will not be 
recruited to, therefore approving a further redundancy at a PA level would mean 
additional savings could be achieved, whilst being mindful that if the position is not 
filled, fewer PAs would be required in the future. 

63

Agenda Item 15



Unrestricted   
    

5.4 This further reductions  and redundancy could be managed given that the ACE 
position is not being filled in the Chief Executive’s Office . It would require the 
remaining PAs to be used more flexibly and this will be managed and co-ordinated by 
Directors. 

 
5.5 The initial target for PA support, during the early stages of the review, had been to 

achieve a 1:3 ratio. This further redundancy will move the Council further towards 
that target and achieve f
[...]
 

Public protection 

PA 1 FTE 

Chief Officer: Planning, 

Transport & Countryside 

Director PA 1 FTE 

Chief Officer: Adult 

Social Care 

PA 1.5 FTE 

Chief Officer: Housing Chief Officer: Commissioning & 

Resources 

Director PA 1 FTE 

73



 

 

74



Document is Restricted

75

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

77

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes from previous meeting
	Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	6 Minutes of Sub Groups
	Minutes

	7 Redundancy Authorisation - Proposed Changes
	8 Exit and Severance Payments
	10 Forestcare Contract Termination and Resultant Redundancy
	10.a APPENDIX A RESTRICTED

	11 Restructure of Council Wide Support Services - Employment Implications
	11.a Appendix B RESTRICTED

	12 Regeneration Support Officer - Redundancy
	12. a APPENDIX A RESTRICTED

	13 Transformation Programme - Libraries Stock Management Restructure
	13.a Appendix B RESTRICTED

	14 Young People Substance Misuse Worker
	14.a APPENDIX A RESTRICTED

	15 Review of Personal Assistants
	15.a Appendix A- Delegated authority ref PA review
	15.ai APPENDIX A RESTRICTED
	15.a Appendix B RESTRICTED




Minutes of the meeting


Unrestricted 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
5 JULY 2017 
7.30  - 8.55 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors McLean (Chairman), Allen (Vice-Chairman), Angell, Mrs Birch, Ms Miller, 
Mrs Temperton, Virgo and Worrall 
 
Apologies for Absence were received from: 
Councillors Leake 
 

 
 

4. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

5. Minutes from previous meeting  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15 February 
2017 and 24 May 2017 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

6. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

7. Update from the Chairman of the Local Joint Committee  

Councillor Allen reported that the Local Joint Committee had a discussion around the 
proposed changes to redundancy authorisation. Trade unions had expressed that 
they were keen to ensure they continued to be kept informed as they were currently 
and further that Members should also be keep abreast of all information relating to 
redundancies in the same way that they were. 
 
Trade unions were content that they had been briefed on all the other redundancies 
that were on the agenda. 

8. Minutes of Sub Groups  

The Committee noted the minutes of the Local Joint Committee held on 15 February 
2017. 

9. Redundancy Authorisation - Proposed Changes  

The Chief Officer: Human Resources reported that the Council’s Constitution did not 
require the Employment Committee to approve all redundancies but that it had 
become custom and practice over the years for the Committee to approve 
redundancies. This had become problematic given the Transformation Programme 
that the Council was currently undergoing. The scale and pace of change was 



 

significant and bringing decision making on redundancies to the Committee was 
slowing the pace of change and increasing cost and uncertainty for staff. If 
redundancies weren’t approved by the Committee, cumulative savings would be 
significant. Chief officer redundancies and any redundancies senior to this would 
continue to be approved by the Committee in accordance with the Committee’s terms 
of reference.  
 
The Committee expressed concern around these proposals. There was concern that 
Members would no longer be able to influence or oversee these decisions and that 
there should be Member input from the Employment Committee. If decisions were 
needed urgently, these should be taken in consultation with the Chairman and emails 
sent to the rest of the Committee, or extra meetings of the Committee be convened. 
The Committee noted that whilst the majority of redundancies were agreeable, there 
were exceptions and it was important that Members continued to have oversight. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members that the current terms of reference for the 
Committee did not give the Committee authority to agree these redundancies. If 
these proposals were agreed primary oversight of these decisions would rest with 
Executive Members. Employment Committee Members would continue to be kept 
informed and have the opportunity to ask questions and influence decisions. 
 
The Committee remained concerned that the opportunity to debate would be lost. If 
these proposals were to be adopted it would be critical to ensure that Employment 
Committee Members were consulted on redundancies in good time allowing them the 
opportunity to give an input and influence decisions. The Committee were clear that 
they did not simply want to be informed that these decisions had been taken. 
 
It was reiterated that trade unions had been clear that in their view Members should 
continue to be involved in decisions relating to redundancy of staff and that the Local 
Joint Committee was one of the ways to do this. The Committee felt a responsibility 
to oversee these staffing issues and currently the approval of redundancies 
constituted the majority of the work of the Committee. 
 
The Chief Officer: Human Resources reported that at present by the time redundancy 
reports were brought to the Committee, quite often the consultation period had ended 
and all work was complete including selection processes and appeals, bar issuing a 
dismissal notice. At this point, the redundancy was almost irretrievable in any event. 
This led to increasing uncertainty for staff for a prolonged period as was evident with 
the current Council Wide Support Services Review.  
 
The Committee expressed that it was important for Committee Members to be 
consulted on these decisions at an early stage. This could be at the same time that 
trade unions were consulted or in tandem with the Corporate Management Team.. 
 
The Chairman proposed that he consult with the Leader and the Chief Executive on a 
model of operation that allowed the Employment Committee to be a consultee at an 
early part of the process, allowing Members to contribute. 
 
RESOLVED that the Chairman consult with the Leader and the Chief Executive on a 
model of operation that allowed the Employment Committee to be a consultee on 
redundancy decisions at an early part of the process, allowing Members to contribute 
and that proposals be brought back to the next meeting of the Committee. 

10. Exit and Severance Payments  



 

The Chief Officer: Human Resources reported that the Committee had received an 
information item in October 2015 regarding the £95,000 exit payment cap proposed 
by the Government in May 2015, due to be implemented in 2016. This 
implementation had not been progressed by the Government and following the 
General Election on 8 June 2017, further delays had been encountered.  
 
The Committee had received a separate report on reducing the current redundancy 
multiplier in December 2016, however as regulation of exit payments would impact 
any decisions on the Council’s multiplier it was proposed that the multiplier and 
severance payments should be considered in tandem. 
 
It was noted that a report would be brought back to the Committee once regulations 
were published by the government. The Chief Officer: Human Resources reported 
that it was important to consider the positive relations the Council currently had with 
trade unions and that it may not be the right time to amend redundancy payments, in 
the middle of such a large scale change. It was noted that the Council was not the 
highest or lowest payer in terms of local authorities across the Country. In addition, 
those that had access to a pension scheme, were not incorporated within a multiplier 
payment. 
 
It was noted that Government regulations were expected in the summer. The 
Chairman agreed to write to the government minister to get a response of when 
regulations were likely to be issued.  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee noted the information report. 

11. Exclusion of the Public And Press  

RESOLVED that pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended and having regard to the public interest, members of the public and press 
be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the following items which 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information under the following category of 
Schedule 12A of that Act: 
 
(3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 

person. 

12. Forestcare Contract Termination and Resultant Redundancy  

The Chief Officer: Human Resources reported that this report identified the staffing 
implications arising from the ending of the ‘Housing Solutions’ contract. The 
Committee queried that if the end date of this contract was known, why wasn’t this 
redundancy brought to the Committee sooner. It was advised that this query would 
need to be addressed to the Chief Officer: Housing.  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee noted that the post-holder, identified in the exempt 
Appendix A, redundant with effect from 6 July 2017 in accordance with the terms set 
out in exempt Appendix A.   

13. Restructure of Council Wide Support Services - Employment Implications  

The Chief Officer: Human Resources reported that this review had 196 staff in scope, 
this equated to 176 full time equivalent staff. The review would put in place a model 
that delivered a number of benefits. The model was scalable, would improve 
resilience and ensure a consistent support service.  
 



 

A total of 17 staff would be made redundant, 11 of these redundancies were 
voluntary. Redeployment opportunities would be sought for all staff affected. One 
redeployment opportunity had already been identified. 
 
In response to Members queries, the Chief Officer reported that there would not be 
an additional cost for the upgrade of the Agresso system. The upgrade would allow 
significantly more self service around budget monitoring.  
 
RESOLVED that; 
 
i) the new structures for Council Wide Support Services identified in Appendix A 

of the report attached to the agenda papers, be noted with implementation 
commencing from 1 September 2017. 
 

ii) the post holders listed in Appendix B of the agenda papers, be declared 
redundant (in accordance with Council policy with the costs being met from 
the Structural Changes Fund and subject to any redeployment opportunities 
offered to those affected).   

14. Regeneration Support Officer - Redundancy  

The Committee noted that this post was funded by the Bracknell Regeneration 
Partnership and that the redundancy would also be funded by the Bracknell 
Regeneration Partnership. 
 
RESOLVED that the post of Regeneration Support Officer be made redundant with 
effect from 30 September 2017.  

15. Transformation Programme - Libraries Stock Management Restructure  

The Chief Officer: Human Resources reported that this restructure had led to five 
redundancies being proposed. This was essentially as a result of introducing a 
greater element of self service to the library service. Full consultation with staff and 
unions had been undertaken. Two of the staff affected had already been redeployed. 
This restructure had generated an annual saving of £92,000. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
i) that the post holders listed in exempt Annexe B be declared redundant, as 

soon as reasonably practical, with the costs being met from the Structural 
Changes Fund (subject to any redeployment opportunities offered to those 
affected). 
 

ii) that the original and proposed structures detailed in Annexe A be noted. 

16. Young People Substance Misuse Worker  

The Chief Officer: Human Resources reported that this service was being brought in-
house and as a result this post was no longer required. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee noted that following the changes to the service and 
consultation with the post holder of Young Peoples Substance Misuse Worker, that 
the post holder be made redundant subject to the Councils redeployment process.  

17. Review of Personal Assistants  



 

The Chief Officer: Human Resources reported that this report notified the Committee 
of a further deletion of one PA post on the grounds of redundancy following the 
resignation of a Chief Officer and a proposal not to fill this position. 
 
Members expressed concern that they had not been consulted on the decision to not 
appoint an Assistant Chief Executive. The Chairman reported that it was not in the 
Committee’s remit to define the structure of the Council. 
 
RESOLVED that the deletion of the post identified in exempt Appendix B with effect 
from 31 August 2017 on the grounds of redundancy be agreed. 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


